SATURDAY

Rule 2 47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report

Name of Company

Al Realisations Limited

Company number

03576867

In the

High Court of Jusfice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8132 of 2012

{fuli name of court)

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminlstrator(s)

I (a)

Helen Dale

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) Insert dale (b) 19 July 2016

{b) 18 January 2017

Signed
Administrator
Dated 8 February 2017
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Helen Dale

information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infarmation that you gve
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Fingbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

AN -

1810212017 #110

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




o ° Grant Thornton

Our Ref HID/ZLC/KLM/TXA/A00609/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Geant Thamton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squis
5 helds

8 February 2017 Mwnmmrva M33EB

T +44 {1161 953 600
Dear Sirs F +44 (0161 953 6317

granihomion.co.uk
AL Realisations Limited - In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
No 8132 of 2012
1 Introduction
11 I now report on the progress of the adminsstratton to 18 January 2017 and attach

® Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and paymeats for the
pertod from 19 July 2016 to 18 January 2017 and also for the whole admunistration to date
¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the adnunistrator 1n the peniod
19 July 2016 to 18 January 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the peniod
* Appendix C, an analysis of my tume costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to
request additonal information from the adminustrator (Rule 2 484)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admunustrator’s remunerauon or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 As previously reported, David Bennett was appointed as adminssirator of the company on
6 March 2012 and has subsequently left the firm Dawvid Ruley was appoiated by Order of the
Court to act as sole admunistrator  David Ruley has also since left the firm and was formally
removed from this case on 28 Apul 2015 by Order of the Court I was appointed as sole
admunistrator on the same day

13 Iam authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as insolvency practttoner

2 Statutory information
21 The company's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 03576867

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chastored Atcountants

Grant Thomion UK LEP s a imikad fistlity partnership regiaored b England and Wales. No.OC30TH2. Reghsiorad ofoe. Grant Thomsan Housa, Malkon Stes, Eusien Square, Londan Nw 26P

AT 0 membars 1S aveably kom ouf fegtstersd ofice. Grant Thomion UK LLP is sufforised and roguiated by e Financisl Conduct Authorty

Giart Thomion UX LLP s hor i of Grant Thom ¥ L {GTIL). ST and the mombor iNTs arp ROt . Soraces arg dedvorod by he metber fms. GTUL and

usmlmulmsnmlqpud‘-ﬂmmm«umnnmmehnmmammnnumwww&nmmmnmmb
Y and of thelr respacth rising bodies My be itspacied st the sbove addrass Plsass ses grahormion cout for father detals.




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Progress report

Assets

As previously reported, the business and assets of the company were sold upon appomntment
to Advance (Internanonal) Limited (the Purchaser)

A sale of the Bndge Farm property to the Purchaser was subsequently completed on
15 August 2012

All funds realised 1n respect of the sale of the business and assets and the Bndge Farm
property are shown 1n my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Commerce Street

The company's only remaining asset 1s 1ts interest in the freehold property at Units 1, 2 and 3,
the boiler house and the land to the north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne,
Derbyshure (the Commerce Street Property) which ts subject to a mortgage held by
Loughborough Building Society (LBS)

A third party owns land lying to the notthwest of the Commerce Street Property

GVA Gomley Limuted (GVA), upon approval from LBS, was appointed to act as agents to
market the Commerce Street Property for sale together with the thurd party land 1n order to
maxumise any realisations

As previously reported the location of the telecommurucations mast situated on the
Commerce Street property has caused complications with the sale process 1 have been in
continuous dialogue with LBS and 1n correspondence with the mast owner trying to resolve
the planmng 1ssues and moving the mast in order to progress a sale

I connnue to haise with LBS regarding options to facilitate the sale of the site

Mast rental
The telecommunications mast generates rental income of {8,000 per annum Rental income
recerved to dare rotals £36,970

Liabilities
Secured creditors
As previously reported, there are three secured creditors, summansed as follows

¢ Natwest Bank plc (RBS), which provided a mortgage for Brndge Farm as well as an
overdraft faciity At the date of appointment the balance outstanding was £596,630
Distnbutions totalling £552,284 have been pad to date

® RBS Invotce Finance Limited (RBSIF), which provided a Confidenual Invoice Discounting
facility and was assigned the company's book debts At the date of appomtment, the
balance outstanding was £312,737 which has been repaid 1 full

¢ LBS, which provided a mortgage for Units 1, 2 and 3, the boiler house and the land to the
north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshire (the Commerce Street
Property) At the date of appointment LBS had an outstanding balance of £531,003



310

311

42

43

44

¢ To date payments totaliing £62,237 have been made in respect of the accrung interest on
the property

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this mattes

Unsecured creditors
There will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to thus class of creditor

Administrator’s remuneration and expenses
The secured creditors resolved that T draw my remuneration by reference to my time costs

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my ume costs to date are
£244,839 and from the recespts and payments account attached at Appendix A that I have
drawn £55,194 I have also drawn £9,306 in rclation to pre-appomntment fees Time costs
wncurred 1n the pertod of £12,323 but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed 1n
Appendix B In addwson I have mcurred but not yet drawn expenses of £340 and have
fucther expenses to take 1n due course as set out in Appendix B

The majonty of ume spent dunng the penad relates to the on-going sssucs surrounding the
potental sale of the Commerce Street propesty and correspondence with various parties

Background information regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

https / fwww £3 org uk/medin/docaments/publications /professional/ Gude_to_Admimstrat
ors_Fees_Nov2011 pdf Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request
Time 15 charged 1n 6 minute unuts

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
On-going utihity, secunty and insurance costs relating to the property at Commerce Street
continue to be pad as shown in Appendix B

Contact

Should you require any further information, please contact Heather Thomson an
0161 214 6369

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of AL Realisattons Lumited

W

Hclen Dale
Admunistrator

The affaus, business and property of AL Realisations Limuted are being managed by
Helen Dale, appointed as adminsstrator




AL Realisations Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Heat & Light

Freehold Land & Property
Goodunll

Book Debts

Bank Interest

Mast rental

Equpment

Vehicles

Stock

Assigned Loans

Customer List

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Licence Fee

Benefit of the contracts
Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recerved/pad
HMRC - Fixed VAT recerved /pad

Payments
Admunustrators Fees
Professional Fees

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Other Property Expenses
Insurance

VAT Irrecoverable

Bank Charges

RBS

RBSIF

Loughborough Building Society
Admunistrators Fees
Adrmnstrators Expenses
Pre-admunistration fees

Appendix A

From From

06/03/2012 19/07/2016

to to
18/07/2016 18/01/2017 Total
£ £ £
(2872 2872 000
421,463 02 000 421,463 (02
155,000 00 000 155,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
24500 000 24500
36,969 90 000 36,969 90
25,000 00 000 25,000 00
4,998 00 000 4,998 00
45,000 00 000 45,000 00
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
100 000 100
19394 000 193 94
82,337 90 000 8233790
100 000 100
1,736 60 000 1,736 60
1,314 81 000 1,314 81
18,828 49 000 18,828 49
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,118,107.94 28.72 1,118,136.66
16,100 00 Qa0 16,100 00
53000 000 530 00
3,564 50 000 3,564 50
11,102 88 000 11,102 88
5,312 36 1,554 29 6,866 65
31,01872 1,422 91 32,441 63
3,927 85 390 67 4318 52
4000 1290 5290
552,284 00 000 552,284 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
62,236 88 000 62,236 88
39,094 00 000 39,094 00
6075 000 6075
9,306 00 000 9,306 00



Page 2 of 2

AL Realisations Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Agents/Valuers Fees (1}
Legal Fees (1)

Professional Fees
Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Futed Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 22/10/2013
Floating Current Account NIB 22/10/2013

Appendin A

From From
06/03/2012 19/07 /2016
to to
18/07/2016 18/01/2017 Total
L £ £
2,622 00 000 2,622 00
18,494 12 000 18,494 12
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
3,956 56 000 3,956 56
924 11 000 24 11
76 50 000 76 50
2000 1400 3400
18,831 84 (335) 18,828 49
2,416 55 {106 19) 2,310 36
1,094,826 26 3,285.23 1,698,111 49
23,281.68 (3,256 51) 20,025.17
997471 (2,958 61) 7,016 10
13,306 97 (297 90) 13,009 07
23,281 68 (3,256.51) 20,025.17

IPS SQL Ver 201001

25 January 2017 12 46



8 Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrator in the period

Pre-appointment fees
Admimstrator’s fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees:
Horton & Moss

Ashgate Corporate Services
Legal fees.

Squire Sanders (UK) LLP
Agents/valuers:

GVA Gnmley Limited
Insurance

JLT

Property costs:

GMS Property Support
Services Led

SSE Swalec

Markeung costs —

Commerce Street

Property
Haselour House Med:a
Limuted

[Chatged/mcurted
1n penod
19/07/2016 to
18/01/2017

12,323

65

1,423

1,069

485

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 18/01/2017

9,306

244,839

340

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

32,442

3,946

921

Appendix B

Of which paid
t0 18/01/2017

9,306

55,194

61

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

32,442 |

5,946

921

1,329



Appendix C

[ SIP 9 information

introduction
The following informauon 15 provided 1n connection with the admunistrator's remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanawon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropuoate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avalable to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secrecanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From From From
01/07/12 01/07/13  01/07/14

to date

£ £ £

Partners up to 580 600 740
Managers up to 440 455 470
Adminsstrators up to 310 320 345
Assistants and support staff up to 210 220 230

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement charges as necessary



P6T'SS 3 ' (W) 3=P 03 PG 5333 |EI0L

r
96 9T 99 8£8'rrZ 99 956 99 LLL'ZY 9 C0g ov'1sb'9R 1925C 97 989°ZL) 0Z Lt 92 19C'y 9k 6 _50._._
n..__“_u...fm
8y 822 00 998°FE 09 TS 00 E¥Z'L SL 19 00 ¥BL'EL 0¥ 5SS 00 PO’} 615t 00 $64 oc _._ez-_.-._.h
0oLy,
89 862 §20¢8°'99 G4 E%T SLLIY P 0L 08 00 9¥L'ZT oL8 00 €£Z°0y SE L J0 uOpREfiEeY
1)
16 92y 05 04E'Y SO0t 0% L0z Qe 00 80L'Y sl8 . suojsudg
1
PLrkZ ST 850'¢ 0521 SLEis s8¢ 05 §v8 [:44 00 890 0ES suopebpseaul
popad nnu-_:_
L]
S0 10¢ 0¢ 86¥'»S 20 L8t ST 00R'2 SE 0T [1):3:73-)rrd F7X:73 51 ¥82'92 06 ¥2 05282 009 sqQpaIn
Bujuum4 pue
08512 §L5.2Z'18 £99.¢ OF L9y 12 gL 981 01 ¥82'ST sPZLL 05 0¥9°92 S §L §LE5E') k4 uopeqsjuwpy
aey
Aup Bay 3 M 3 H 3 L 3 2N 3 $IH
F 1511 ._QEG_EE“.( sAfinexy JobBuuey Joupy

L10T/0/81 01 21L0Z/C0/90 pouad uonoesuer]

SISATYNY LSOO IWIL & JIS - 60300208 Y - uONENSiuppY ui - payiwi] Bunybr esueapy



LixiLd

00 £Ze'Z)

9% 09

00

00 9294

0994

61’55 3 . (awL) :ep 03 pajjiq 5324 |30

09 Z0g'9 Tz 09°Zr6't 00 b} _-uo._._

00

uaypar
paInassup)

00

?_u-.:_

19t

09°TBI'E

ST

ssau|sng
0 9|5

00 081

111

Loy
13ul) dipy pue
3018 Rosy
5O UoREsI¥ey

oo

(Aued pay pue
Buisea) dH |auy)
X ETETTHYY
wed Apadorg
. nessy
00 S6S°L 0SS 05 LE¥'L SlLt 40 UORES|IEY

1]}

nessw
mpo nassy,
J0 uopes|ReY

00 (z9

Q0 092

09

$10099Q
Qersy,
10 uopEs|jEay

L2 661

05 6¥%

9L

OYPID
|[epuMaeId

1)

aozil

0Ql

1

00092 as SUQ|SURd

00

05 2L 5z 00 53 05 LYA pus m>¢_n_,

1
teden

9 Zh

09 982

sOPRwIP
uo suodau pur
suopeBpseau;

00 062

05°489"4

8L9

00411

[

LY
poped snjuy

99 ¥

00 £99'9

R’ 6T

xuy!
05 28k Qs uopsiodion

ey
AuH Bay

&IH

00 261"

GL O}

{Bupoda
yunq Jaug)
05 289 8LS wsproyebieyn

3

H

{Buproday
Aoymes au))
Bujuurd pue
05 L19¥'¢ §LTL 0568 ¢ SLS uoenUIpY

3 IH ) *IH 3 ®H

1m0y

10JBAS{UIIDY

SAINZXT Jefieumy Jauynyg

2102/10/91 ©1910Z/0/64 pouad uojesuel)
SISATYNY LS00 JWIL 6 dIS - 60900Z0£Y - UOneASIUWPY vl - paywi Bunubi aaueany



AL Reatisations Limitad - in Administration
Costs Incurred in the period 19 July 2016 to 18 January 2017

Appendix C

Incurred to date
Av Aty
TASKS Rate Hrs £
[STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS T 225 6,557
File reviews
Bank account admuustranon (treasury)
Mamtenance of records
Reports to creditors
Correspondence with utihites
Extension documentation
e ————— e~
REALISATION OF ASSETS 264 11 3,193|
Correspondence regarding the sale of the property
r———— ——
CREDITORS 290| [} 1,668
Correspondence with secured creditor
TAXATION 156) r) 648
lax complunce
VAl complance
Panslons 520 0.50 280
Lizatsing with the Pensions Regulator / Schemes
Total costs 242] 51 12.'3—“23




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

ey

@

3)

)

It

()  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(® asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an applicatton made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wating to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out n a
statement requred by Rule 2 47(1){(db) or (dc), the adminstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2)

The admumstrator complies with thus paragraph by esther -
()  providing all of the nformanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admiustrator considers that
() the me or cost of preparauon of the information would be excessive, or
{(u) disclosure of the informatton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
adrurustration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, or
(w) the admumstrator 1s subject to an obliganon of confidennality n respect of
the mformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the ereditor who requested furcher

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

()  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informauon asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further per:od as the court thinks just



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors' rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 2109

)

(14)

(1B)

@

3

4)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permuisston of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Apphcation may be made on the grouads that -

() the remuneration charged by the admmnstrator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the admunustrator's remuneratton under Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses incurred by the adminstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the crcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incumnng of the expenses n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disouss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so wathout givang the applicant at least 5 business days'
notce, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to st the apphcaton
for a without notice heaning  If the applicatton 15 not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admumistrator a
notice stating the venue and accomparued by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneraton at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the admimiseration

()  an order that the administrator or the admurustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specfy

and may make any other order thar it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

repott

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcaton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administrauon



Rule 2.47

{a} Inser full
name(s) and
address(es} of
admlnistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number

AL Realisations Limited 03576867

Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8132 of 2012
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court}

f{a)

Helen Dale

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2ZP 2YU

admimstrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) 19 July 2016 (b) 18 January 2017

Signed

Administrator

Dated 8 February 2017

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limlted, Glasgow, Scotiand




